STATE OF W SCONSI N
BEFORE THE W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COVM SSI ON

In the Matter of the Petition of
M LWAUKEE PQOLI CE ASSOCI ATI ON

LOCAL #21, |UPA, AFL-C O Case 403
: No. 49683 M A-1824
For Final and Binding Arbitration : Deci si on No. 27905

I nvol vi ng Law Enf or cenent
Personnel in the Enploy of

CTY OF M LVWAUKEE

Appear ances:

M. Bradl ey DeBraska, President, M| waukee Police Association, Local #21,
[UPA, AFL-CI O, 1840 North Farwell Avenue, #400, M Iwaukee, W 53202,
appearing on behal f of the Petitioner.

M. Thomas C. Goeldner, Assistant Cty Attorney, Gty of MIlwaukee, 800

- Gty Hall, 200 East Wlls Street, MIlwaukee, W 53202- 3551,
appearing on behalf of the Cty.

ORDER DENYI NG REQUEST FOR PANEL

On August 25, 1993, the MIlwaukee Police Association (MPA) filed a
petition with the Wsconsin Enploynent Relations Commission for final and
binding arbitration pursuant to Sec. 111.70(4)(jm, Stats., in the above
matter. In the cover letter acconpanying the petition and by subsequent letter
dated Septenber 7, 1993, the MPA asked that the Commi ssion provide the MPA and
the Gty of MIwaukee (City) with a panel of arbitrators fromwhich the parties
could select an arbitrator in the event they were unable to voluntarily reach
agreenment on a new contract. MPA contended that early receipt of the panel
would provide the parties with additional time to review the arbitrators'
backgrounds and qualifications if selection of an arbitrator were necessary.

By letter dated Septenber 16, 1993, the City advised the Comm ssion that
it objected to receipt of a panel prior to any inpasse between the parties.

The Commi ssion has considered the matter and concluded that it is not
appropriate to grant the MPA's request for several reasons. First, the
presence of a panel prior to inmpasse is inconsistent with, and detrinmental to,
the overriding purpose of the Minicipal Enploynent Relations Act which is the
voluntary resolution of collective bargaining disputes. Second, in the event
of an inpasse, the parties are entitled to a panel consisting of arbitrators
who are presently able to serve them If a panel were provided prior to
i npasse,
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changes in the conposition of the Conmission's arbitrator roster and in the
active or inactive status of roster nenbers could deprive the parties of that
entitlement and require issuance of a new panel.

NOW THEREFORE, it is
CRDERED

The M| waukee Police Association's request for a panel of arbitrators is
deni ed.

G ven under our hands and seal at the Gty of
Madi son, W sconsin this 22nd day of Decenber,
1993.
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By A Henry Henpe /s/
A. Henry Henpe, Chairperson

Her man Torosi an /s/
Her man Tor osi an, Conm Ssi oner

WIlliamK. Strycker /s/
WIilTiam K. Strycker, Conm ssi oner
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